9. Stage Three: Sensitivity Analysis

9.1 Overview

In Stage One we established the policy-compliant land value incorporating 4 no. affordable units

(30%) is £382,168

In Stage Two we established a BLV of £910,000, equating to approximately £558,000 per net

developable acre.

On this basis, the residual output assuming a policy-compliant position is unable to viably deliver

BMDC full planning gain requirements.

9.2 Sensitivity Analysis Approach

Development appraisals are incredibly sensitive to even the most minor of changes in certain key

inputs, and in light of the recent changes in items such as build costs, market demand and revenues,

and the cost of finance, we have undertaken a sensitivity analysis in accordance with the RICS

Guidance Note, Financial Viability in Planning: Conduct and Reporting (effective 1 September 2019).

The below demonstrates the effect on viability which changes in build costs and revenues would have

on the residual land value.

Sensitivity Analysis

 Build Cost (£/sq ft)

-5.00%

£129.00psf

-2.50%

£131.50psf

+/- 0.00%

£134psf

+2.50%

£136.50psf

+5.00%

£139.00psf

R
e
v
e
n

u
e

s

(£
/s

q
 f

t)

-5.00% £400,119 £341,350 £282,581 £233,049 £162,568

-2.50% £437,817 £379,048 £320,279 £261,511 £201,364

+/- 0.00% £475,514 £416,745 £357,976 £299,207 £240,160

+2.50% £513,212 £454,443 £395,674 £336,905 £278,136

+5.00% £550,910 £492,141 £433,472 £374,603 £315,834

The above table demonstrates that, even in the best case scenario of achieving reduced build costs

by 5.00%, and increased revenues by 5.00%, a policy compliant scheme still does not reach the

target benchmark land value of £910,000.

It should also be highlighted that the market is currently trending in the opposite direction to this

scenario, whilst build cost inflation is slowing down, that isn’t to say that they are falling in any case. In

addition, as per our assessment of the UK housing market, the past 12-months has shown the first

12-month fall in house prices for the first time since December 2012. For this reason we would also